














1 
 

Project Narrative 
Zoning Board of Appeals Special Permit Application 

 
435 State Highway – Route 6 

Assessor’s Map 36, Parcel 169 
 

Ka-Hur Enterprises, Inc. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
October 29, 2025                Prepared by Benjamin E. Zehnder 

 
Applicant Ka-Hur Enterprises, Inc. owns the property at 435 State Highway – Route 6 in the 

Seashore zoning district.  Locus contains 45,600 s.f. of lot area where 3.0 acres is required under 

current zoning in the National Seashore District.   

 

The property is improved with a single-story commercial building with dimensions of 

approximately 43’ by 23’ with a small bump-out on the southeast front side.  The structure is 

approximately 8.0 feet set back from the State Highway where 50.0 feet is required.  The 

building is dimensionally conforming in all other respects.  The building was built in or about 

1955.  The building is therefore dimensionally pre-existing and nonconforming with regard to 

the front setback and the lot is nonconforming as to lot area.  

 

The property is also improved with two fuel sales islands, one of which is within the front 

yard area, and the other of which is encroaching into the State Highway layout.  These structures 

are also pre-existing and nonconforming. 

 

The building is divided into three areas, with a 28' x 29' double bay in the westerly section, a 

15' x 15' clerk’s area at the front easterly section, and a 15' x 15' storage / bathroom / hallway area at 

the back easterly section.  The property has been continuously used for the retail sale of gasoline and 

other fuels, automotive supplies, beverages, snacks and packaged foods since construction of the 

building in 1955 to this date. 

 

 Additionally, the property was used for automobile service and repair commencing in 1955, 

but that use has been discontinued.   
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Retail sales have always occurred outside at or near the fuel pumps and fuel storage tanks, in 

the clerk’s office on the east side, and in the double bay where automotive supplies and parts were 

sold in connection with automotive repair.  Retail goods have always been stored in the storage area 

behind the clerk’s area and in the double bay westerly portion. 

 

The two driveways which provide access to Route 6, and one of the two gas pump islands are 

located on Commonwealth land as a result of the state highway layout takings.  The property is 

abutted by the Truro Chamber of Commerce office on the south, Route 6 on the west, and land of the 

United States of America on the north and east. 

 

The applicant proposes maintaining the existing building in its present location and 

dimensions. Improvements will involve constructing in-fill walls and windows where the two exterior 

garage doors are; renovating the entire front building façade; installing a new concrete landing and 

entrance ramp; reconfiguring the interior to install coolers, freezers, shelving and a coffee bar; 

renovating the clerk’s area with a new counter and sales terminal; eliminating the interior wall 

separating the double bay from the clerk’s area; and building a new floor to eliminate the current step 

down from the clerk’s area into the double bay.  In connection with these changes the applicant 

proposes installation of new septic and drainage systems and expanded parking to the east and north 

of the existing building, with a retaining wall and guard rail along the new parking area. 

 

The applicant will continue retail sales of fuel, automotive supplies, food, beverage and 

sundries.  It also proposes to expand the retail display of goods from the clerk’s area into the westerly 

portion of the building.  Retail goods will continue to include gasoline, fuels, automotive supplies, 

ice, beverages, packaged foods, candy and tobacco products, and will also include dairy products, 

newspapers, magazines, and prepared foods such as sandwiches.  Proposed goods may include beer 

and wine if approved by the Select Board at a future date. 

 

The Truro Zoning Bylaw was adopted February 15, 1960 and in the first Bylaw the property 

was located in the Residential Zoning District.  Subsequently, the property became part of the 

National Seashore District.  Retail sales are prohibited in the Seashore Zoning District and were 

prohibited in the Residential District prior to establishment of the Seashore Zoning District..  

Therefore the retail use is a pre-existing and nonconforming use under General Laws, c. 40A,  s. 6 
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and also under Truro Zoning Bylaw Section 30.7(A), first sentence, which provides: “So long as 

structures or uses were lawfully constructed or begun, and lots were created lawfully, such structures 

or uses may continue to be used in the same manner and for the same purposes despite contrary 

provisions of this bylaw.” 

 

 Retail sales is defined in the current Truro Zoning Bylaw as “ A business engaged in the 

selling of goods or merchandise to the general public where the rendering of services is secondary 

and incidental to the sale of such goods.”   Prior to its discontinuance, the service and repair of 

automobiles fit this description, since such service was secondary and incidental to gasoline sales. 

 

The commercial retail use is also protected under Truro Zoning Bylaw Section 30.3(B)(12) 

governing permitted uses in the Seashore District which provides: “Lawfully pre-existing non-

conforming commercial uses and structures may continue, but in no case shall the use be altered or 

converted to another commercial use.” 

 

The proposed modification of the front facade constitutes an alteration of the building, which 

is defined in the Zoning Bylaw as:  “ Alteration means (1) any construction work that results in the 

modification of the exterior of an existing building, (2) any reconstruction that results in the 

modification of the exterior of an existing building, (3) any relocation of an existing building, or (4) 

any combination of the foregoing.”    

 

This alteration requires the grant of a Special Permit from the Board of Appeals under Bylaw 

Section 30.7(A), second sentence, which provides: “Lawful, pre-existing, nonconforming uses and 

structures may, when a variance would otherwise be required, be altered or extended with a special 

permit if the Board of Appeals finds that the alteration or extension will not be substantially more 

detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and that the 

alteration or extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw. 

 

 Similarly, the extension of the nonconforming retail sales use into the westerly portion of the 

building will increase the amounts and variety of goods being offered for sale.  This constitutes an 

extension of the nonconforming retail use under said Bylaw Section 30.7(A), but not an alteration or 



4 
 

change of use.  As such, the extension of the use requires the grant of a special permit under Section 

30.7(A). 

 

 In no event would this extension of the retail use require a variance, since the Bylaw provides 

in said Section 30.7(A) that when a variance would be required, lawful pre-existing nonconforming 

uses by be altered or extended with a special permit 

 

The applicant meets the standards for grant of the special permits set forth in said Section 

30.8(C) which reads: “Special permits may be approved only after a finding by the Board of Appeals 

or Planning Board (as applicable, see use table) that the proposed use is in the opinion of the Board 

in harmony with the general public good and intent of this bylaw. The approval shall be subject to 

any other applicable provision of this bylaw and the Board may impose conditions, safeguards, and 

limitations on time and use, which in the Board’s opinion are necessary to comply with the intent and 

purpose of this bylaw.” 

   

The proposed extension of the retail use is in harmony with the general public good and the 

intent of the bylaw.  The operation of the business at this location has been ongoing since 1955 

without issues.The extended retail sales will occur completely within the building and will not be 

directly observable. 

 

The property is immediately adjacent to Route 6 and has clear sight lines and level, wide 

easily negotiable driveways.  The visual aspect will be improved through removal of the overhead 

garage doors and updating of the windows and siding.  Parking areas will be improved. New septic 

and drainage systems will improve the property. 

 

The property is located along Route 6 – the central primary roadway connecting 

Provincetown and Truro with other towns, and therefore will serve customers that are already 

traveling along Route 6.  It is not anticipated that the expansion of retail sales will increase traffic on 

Route 6.  Similarly, if patrons can purchase milk, groceries and other items at the property, they can 

limit trips to other stores, including through Truro to Provincetown, Wellfleet or even Orleans.  This 

will serve to reduce traffic through Truro.   
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There will be no increase in the size of the building, and therefore no increase in density, scale 

or massing.  At the same time, elimination of the open garage doors will create a more attractive 

structure. 

 

Although this commercial use is not permitted in the National Seashore District, the property 

is at the very edge of the District along Route 6.  The property is fully developed and thus does not 

promote or add to the interests to be preserved in the Seashore.  As the expansion will not adversely 

impact the visual nature of the property, the extension of the retail use will not be substantially more 

detrimental to the public interests of the National Seashore District. 

 

Typically, national parks provide retail sales stores for purchase of food, beverages, gifts and 

camping supplies, and such stores do not diminish the experiences of visitors.  There are no such 

stores in the National Seashore in Truro.  The extension of retail sales on the property will enhance 

the experience of visitors to Head of the Meadow beach, the Pilgrim Heights walking area and other 

National Seashore and Town beaches while diminishing traffic by those who would have to travel 

further for food or other items when visiting these attractions.   

 

Although retail use is not permitted in the National Seashore District, the Bylaw in Sections 

30.7(A) and 30.8(C) clearly intends that preexisting nonconforming uses may be extended upon 

careful review by the Board of Appeals to determine that the such uses are in general harmony with 

the general public good. In this instance the proposed extension is good for the Town and the 

neighborhood 

 

For all of these reasons, the proposed extension of retail sales and the proposed alteration of 

the building is in harmony with the general public good, is in keeping with the intent of the bylaw, 

and is not substantially more detrimental to the Town than the present retail sales operation and 

physical appearance of the structure. 

 

END 
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Benjamin E. Zehnder LLC 
62 Route 6A, Suite B 

Orleans, Massachusetts 02653 
 

Benjamin E. Zehnder, Esq.  
bzehnder@zehnderllc.com 
Tel: (508) 255-7766 

 
July 18, 2025 
 
Richard Stevens, Truro Building Commissioner 
Truro Town Hall 
24 Town Hall Road 
Truro, MA 02666 
 
Re:   435 State Highway, Map 36, Parcel 169 

Narrative for Building Permit Application / Request for Zoning 
Determination 

 
Dear Rich: 
 
 I represent Ka-Hur Enterprises, Inc. of Provincetown, the owners of the 
property at 435 State Highway.  I am submitting this written request in connection 
with my simultaneously-filed building permit application, which is being filed at 
this time in order to secure your determination of the zoning status of the property 
and required permitting relief. 
 

The property is located in the Seashore Zoning District and consists of 
approximately 45,600 square feet of land where 3 acres is the current required 
minimum lot area.  The property has 228.00 linear feet of frontage on the State 
Highway – Route 6 where 150 feet is the current requirement.  Therefore the 
property is nonconforming as to lot area and conforming as to street frontage. 

 
The property is presently improved with a single-story commercial building 

with dimensions of approximately 43’ by 23’ with a small bump-out on the 
southeast front side.  The structure is approximately 8.0 feet set back from the State 
Highway where 50.0 feet is required.  The building is dimensionally conforming in 
all other respects.  The building was built in or about 1955.  The building is 
therefore dimensionally pre-existing and nonconforming with regard to the front 
setback.  

 
The property is also improved with two fuel sales islands, one of which is 

within the front yard area, and the other of which is encroaching into the State 
Highway layout.  These structures are also pre-existing and nonconforming, or at 
the least are protected by the so-called Statute of Repose at General Laws, c. 40A, s. 
7. 
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The property has been used continuously since 1955 for the retail sale of 

gasoline, diesel fuel, motor oils, drinks, packaged food, cigarettes, etc.  The property 
has also been used for the repair of automobiles, but in my opinion this use was 
secondary and accessory to the primary use of the property for retail sales.  
Automotive repair has since been discontinued. 

 
The Truro Zoning Bylaw was adopted February 15, 1960 and approved by the 

Attorney General on April 7 of that same year. Retail sales is defined in the Truro 
Zoning Bylaw as “ A business engaged in the selling of goods or merchandise to the 
general public where the rendering of services is secondary and incidental to the sale of 
such goods.”  Retail sales are prohibited in the Seashore Zoning District.  Therefore the 
existing retail use is a pre-existing and nonconforming use under General Laws, c. 40A,  
s. 6 and Truro Zoning Bylaw Section 30.7(A), first sentence, which provides: “So long 
as structures or uses were lawfully constructed or begun, and lots were created lawfully, 
such structures or uses may continue to be used in the same manner and for the same 
purposes despite contrary provisions of this bylaw.”   

 
The commercial retail use is also protected under Truro Zoning Bylaw Section 

30.3(B)(12) governing permitted uses in the Seashore District which provides: “Lawfully 
pre-existing non-conforming commercial uses and structures may continue, but in no 
case shall the use be altered or converted to another commercial use.” As the applicant 
is not proposing alteration or conversion to another commercial use, but rather 
modification of the pre-existing commercial use, the proposal does not run afoul of 
Section 30.3(B)(12). 

 
The owners propose to alter the existing building by redesigning the front 

façade to eliminate the overhead doors.  They propose to alter the interior floor plan 
to create a walk-in cooler in the rear of the former service bays.  They also propose 
to create new cooler and shelving areas in the front of the former service bays, and 
to remove the interior wall currently separating the counter area from the service 
bays.  This will result in the ability to provide additional areas for stocking and 
selling retail products, including motor oils and automotive products, packaged 
food, drinks, beer and wine (if approved by the Select Board) and other traditional 
market retail items.  The owners will continue to sell fuels at the islands and via the 
separate fuel tank on the west side of the building. 

 
In my opinion, the modification of the front facade constitutes an alteration of the 

building, which is defined in the Zoning Bylaw as:  “ Alteration means (1) any 
construction work that results in the modification of the exterior of an existing building, 
(2) any reconstruction that results in the modification of the exterior of an existing 
building, (3) any relocation of an existing building, or (4) any combination of the 
foregoing.”   I believe that this alteration will require a Special Permit from the Board of 
Appeals under Bylaw Section 30.7(A), second sentence, which provides: “Lawful, pre-
existing, nonconforming uses and structures may, when a variance would otherwise be 
required, be altered or extended with a special permit if the Board of Appeals finds that 



 

3 
 

the alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the 
neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alteration 
or extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw. 
 
 With regard to the extension of the nonconforming retail use to increase the 
display areas and products, it is my opinion that this will also require a Special Permit 
from the Board of Appeals under the same section 30.7(A), and may be granted by the 
Board if it makes the requisite findings. 
 
 I believe that the proposal will also require so-called Commercial Site Plan 
Review approval under Bylaw Section 70.3(A)(1) which provides: 

 
§ 70.3 Commercial Development 
A. Commercial Site Plan Review is required for: 
1. Any construction, alteration, expansion, or modification of any properties, structures, 
and uses other than that of single or two family residences and their accessory uses and 
structures. 

 
 I ask at this time that I be permitted to waive the filing of certain required 
items in connection with this commercial building permit application, including 
stamped drawings, COMcheck filings, construction control documents, fire 
protection system documents, code analysis, contractor credentials and workers 
conpensation affidavit.  All of these required documents will be filed with an 
updated application if the required Board of Appeals and Planning Board approvals 
are obtained.  
 

Thank you for your attention and anticipated response Rich.  Please email or 
call me anytime should you require any further information. 

 
      Very truly yours, 

       
      Benjamin E. Zehnder 
ENC. 
cc via email only: 
client 
Barbara Carboni, Esq., Truro Land Use Counsel / Town Planner 



PERMIT DENIAL MEMO

We have reviewed the building permit application 
documentation for the proposed project referenced 
below and deny issuance of the building permit for the 
following reasons: 

Permit type  x Building Permit and/or Zoning Determination 

Use and Occupancy 

Applicant 

Property Address 435 Route 6 

Map 36-169 Zoning District    SEASHORE 

Date of Review: 8-6-25 

Proposed Structure/Use does not conform to the following Section(s) of the Building Code/Zoning 
Bylaw: 

30.7 A NONCONFORMING USES 
TABLE 50.1 A  AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS / SPECIFICALLY SETBACKS 

The Proposed Structure/Use requires a Special Permit / Variance under the following section of 
the Building Code/Zoning Bylaw: 
30.7 A NON-CONFORMING USES 
50.1.A Dimensional Requirements 

Comments: 
SECTION 30.7 A IS APPLICABLE 
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT MEET CURRENT SETBACK REQUIREMENTS  
LOT IS A NON-CONFORMING LOT OF APPROXIMATELY 43,560 SQ. FT. WHERE CURRENT 
REQUIREMENTS ARE 3 ACRES.  
CURRENT SETBACKS ARE APPROXIMATELY 8 FEET WHERE 50’ IS REQUIRED. 

Appeal of any of the above may be made in accordance with MGL Ch. 40A Section 8, by application to the 
Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Richard Stevens, Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer

Town of Truro 
Building Department  

24 Town Hall Rd. 
PO Box 2030 

Truro, MA  02666 
Tel (508) 349-7004 x31   Fax (508) 349-5508 
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,Assessors' ID: 36-169Truro, Massachusetts

OWNER OF RECORD:
KA-HUR Enterprises, Inc.
Deed Book 5754, Page 176
Plan Book 291, Page 57, Lot A

Parking Requirement:
1 space per 150 SF dedicated to customer use but not less
than 70% of total floor area, plus 1 space per employee during
the maximum shift. No parking shall be located within the
SHLO. All parking shall meet a 10' setback from front, side
and rear property lines.

730 S.F. for customer use/150 S.F. =  5 spaces required
OR

not less than 70% of 1200 S.F.        = 6 spaces required

Maximum employees per shift 3      =  3 spaces required

Total number of spaces                   =  9 spaces required

Floodplain

The property is located within the X Zone with No Associated
Base Flood Elevation.  The nearest Special Flood Hazard
Zone is approximately 3,400 feet from locus.
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